

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHEROKEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA AND SHOSHONE-  
PAIUTE TRIBES OF THE DUCK VALLEY RESERVATION,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; TOMMY G. THOMPSON,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TOMMY G. THOMPSON, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHEROKEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH AND FEDERAL CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES**

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA C. BIDDLE  
JEFFRICA JENKINS LEE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

ALEX M. AZAR II  
*General Counsel*  
BARBARA J. HUDSON  
*Branch Chief*  
JOCELYN S. BEER  
JULIA PIERCE  
HILARY FRIERSON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Health  
and Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
I. Statutory background .....	2
A. General provisions of the ISDA .....	3
B. Funding of self-determination contracts under the ISDA .....	6
II. The Indian Health Service’s appropriations and funding .....	8
A. IHS’s allocation of appropriations of generally .....	8
B. IHS’s funding for contract support costs .....	11
III. The current controversy .....	14
A. Factual background .....	14
B. Proceedings below .....	14
1. Proceedings in <i>Cherokee Nation</i> , No. 02-1472 .....	15
2. Proceedings in <i>Thompson</i> , No. 03-853 .....	16
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument:	
I. The Secretary was not required by the Indian Self-Determination Act to pay the Tribes’ full contract support costs ahead of all competing priorities and at the expense of programs serving other tribes .....	22
A. Tribal contractors step into the shoes of a federal agency under the ISDA and therefore are subject to the same funding constraints .....	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The Secretary was not required to pay the Tribes’ full CSCs because to do so would have required reducing funds for programs and activities serving other tribes .....	27
1. IHS allocates its entire Indian Health Services lump-sum appropriation either to programs and activities serving tribes or to inherent federal functions .....	27
2. The Secretary was not required to make funds for inherent federal functions available to pay CSCs .....	29
3. The Secretary did not reduce CSC funding in order to pay for “contract administration” or “federal functions” in violation of Section 450j-1(b) .....	34
4. The Secretary was not required to pay for CSCs with the agency’s nominal balances at the close of the fiscal year .....	36
C. The ISDA’s availability clause contemplates more than the mere availability of a lump-sum appropriation .....	38
1. The text and history of the availability clause and its context within the ISDA demonstrate that the Tribes’ interpretation is incorrect .....	38
2. The Tribes’ interpretation of the appropriations acts is erroneous .....	44
II. Section 314 of the 1999 appropriations act bars the Tribes from recovering contract support costs for Fiscal Years 1994-1998 .....	45

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Section 314 establishes that the Secretary was not required to distribute additional CSC funds in the relevant years .....	45
B. The Tribes' interpretation of Section 314 is incorrect .....	47
Conclusion .....	50

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>Blackhawk Heating &amp; Plumbing Co. v. United States</i> , 622 F.2d 539 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	23
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	50
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	43
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	48
<i>Rafferty v. Smith, Bell &amp; Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 226 (1921) .....	49
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	48
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	48
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 47
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	49
<i>Swayne &amp; Hoyt v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Train v. New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	40
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	49
<i>United States v. Heinszen &amp; Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907) .....	21, 48, 49

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .....	21, 48
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	50
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 .....	39
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	49
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)(A) .....	37, 40
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution Act, 2003, Pub. L. N. 108-7, Div. F, Tit. III, § 308, 117 Stat. 271 .....	47
Contract Dispute Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-138, Tit. II, 107 Stat. 1399 .....	11, 44
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-332, Tit. II, 108 Stat. 2520 .....	11-12
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. II, 110 Stat. 1321-180 .....	9, 12
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Tit. II, 110 Stat. 3009-205 .....	9, 12, 43
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 .....	14
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-113, § 313, 113 Stat. 1501A-192 .....	47
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-291, § 312, 114 Stat. 988 .....	47

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-63, § 310, 115 Stat. 444 .....	47
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-108, § 308, 117 Stat. 1303 .....	47
Indian Health Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-573, Tit. VIII, § 814, 106 Stat. 4590 .....	5
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
25 U.S.C. 1601-1616p .....	8
25 U.S.C. 1601(d) .....	26
25 U.S.C. 1602(a) .....	8
25 U.S.C. 1621 .....	8
25 U.S.C. 1658 .....	40
25 U.S.C. 1661 .....	3
25 U.S.C. 1661(a) .....	30
25 U.S.C. 1661(b) .....	30
25 U.S.C. 1661(c) .....	30
25 U.S.C. 1680a .....	9
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(b), 25 U.S.C. 450a(b) .....	2
§ 4(f), 25 U.S.C. 450b(f) .....	7, 23
§ 4(g), 25 U.S.C. 450b(g) .....	7
§ 4(j), 25 U.S.C. 450b(j) .....	4
§ 5(f), 25 U.S.C. 450c(f) .....	34
Tit. I (25 U.S.C. 450f <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 102, 25 U.S.C. 450f .....	2
§ 102(a), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a) .....	35
§ 102(a), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(1) .....	3, 4, 19, 28, 31
§ 102(a)(2), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2) .....	3
§ 102(a)(2)(A)-(E), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2)(A)-(E) .....	27
§ 102(a)(2)(D), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2)(D) .....	27

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 102(a)(2)(E), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2)(E) .....	4, 19, 31
§ 102(d), 25 U.S.C. 450f(d) .....	25
§ 105(a), 25 U.S.C. 450j(a) .....	23
§ 105(i), 25 U.S.C. 450j(i) .....	27
§ 105(k), 25 U.S.C. 450j(k) .....	25
§ 106(a), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a) .....	34
§ 106(a)(1), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(1) .....	4, 6, 31
§ 106(a)(2), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2) .....	6
§ 106(a)(3)(A), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(3)(A) .....	6
§ 106(a)(3)(A), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	7
§ 106(b), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 106(b)(1), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(1) .....	34
§ 106(b)(2), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(2) .....	9
§ 106(b)(3), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(3) .....	34
§ 106(c), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(c) (88 Stat. 2211) .....	20,
	40, 41, 42
§ 106(c)(2), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(c)(2) .....	7
§ 106(c)(3), 25 U.S.C. 450j-1(c)(3) .....	7
§ 106(h), 25 U.S.C. 450j(h) (1982) (88 Stat. 2211) ...	6
§ 108(a), 25 U.S.C. 450l(a) .....	8
§ 108(c), 25 U.S.C. 450l(c) .....	5, 8, 24, 31
§ 109, 25 U.S.C. 450m .....	35
§ 110(a), 25 U.S.C. 450m-1(a) .....	15
Tit. III (25 U.S.C. 450f note (1994)) .....	5
§ 303(a)(6), 25 U.S.C. 450f note (1994) .....	5
Tit. IV (25 U.S.C. 458aa <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	5
§ 403(k), 25 U.S.C. 458cc(k) .....	31, 32
§ 403(l), 25 U.S.C. 458cc(l) .....	5, 19
Tit. V (25 U.S.C. 458aaa <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	5
§ 501(a)(4), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa(a)(4) .....	10, 32
§ 501(a)(8), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa(a)(8) .....	10, 32
§ 507(c)(1)(A)(ii), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa-6(c)(1)(A)(ii) ...	31
§ 508(c), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa-7(c) .....	5
§ 508(k), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa-7(k) .....	24
§ 519, 25 U.S.C. 458aaa-18 .....	43

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 519(b), 25 U.S.C. 458aaa-18(b) .....	7, 41
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, 102 Stat. 2285:	
§ 205, 102 Stat. 2292 (25 U.S.C. 450j-1) .....	7
§ 209, 102 Stat. 2296 (25 U.S.C. 450f note (1998)) .....	5
Indian Self-Determination Contract Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, Tit. I, § 108, 108 Stat. 4261 .....	8
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681:	
§ 314, 112 Stat. 2681-288 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 328, 112 Stat. 2681-291 .....	14
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. 13 .....	8
Tribal Self-Governance Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, Tit. II, § 204, 108 Stat. 4271 (25 U.S.C. 458aa to 458hh) .....	5
Tribal Self-Governance Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-260, § 4, 114 Stat. 712 (25 U.S.C. 458aaa to 458aaa-18) .....	5
12 U.S.C. 1715z-1(i)(1) .....	40
31 U.S.C. 1514(a)(1) .....	37
31 U.S.C. 1551 .....	38
31 U.S.C. 1552 .....	38
31 U.S.C. 1552(a) .....	47
42 U.S.C. 1395qq(c) .....	37
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 1000.94 .....	31
Section 1000.129(a) .....	32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>A Neglected Obligation</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 30, 2004 .....	26
Final Report of Indian Health Service/Tribal Residual Workgroup (Feb. 1995) .....	29-30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
GAO, <i>Indian Self-Determination Act: Shortfalls in Indian Contract Support Costs Need to Be Addressed</i> (1999) .....	3, 7, 8, 12, 14
2 GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (2d ed. 1992) .....	24, 40, 43, 44
H.R. 1223, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1988) .....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 158, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 551, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 653, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 173, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 609, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	36, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 837, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) .....	44
Indian Health Service, Department of Health and Human Services:	
Indian Health Service Circular 96-04, Contract Support Costs (Apr. 1996) .....	13, 43
Indian Self-Determination Memorandum 92-2, Contract Support Cost Policy (Feb. 27, 1992) .....	12
Jennie R. Joe, <i>The Rationing of Healthcare and Health Disparity for the American Indians/Alaska Natives in Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> (Brian D. Smedley et al. eds., 2002) .....	26
OMB:	
Circular No. A-11 (2004):	
§ 82.8 .....	37
§150.2 .....	37
Circular No. A-87, 46 Fed. Reg. 9548 (1981) .....	7
<i>Policy Letter on Inherently Governmental Functions</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. (1992):	
p. 45,096 .....	30
p. 45,103 .....	35
S. Rep. No. 274, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	2, 3, 35, 41, 42
S. Rep. No. 319, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	11, 43
S. Rep. No. 227, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	46
S. Rep. No. 221, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	32, 36
